

No. 19-277

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS  
LIMITED, TENSYS LIMITED, AND BA WORLDWIDE FUND  
MANAGEMENT LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

IRVING H. PICARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAYMAN FINANCE  
AND RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY  
SPECIALISTS ASSOCIATION OF THE CAYMAN  
ISLANDS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JASON P. GOTTLIEB  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL C. ISAACS  
VALERIE SIROTA  
MORRISON COHEN LLP  
909 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 735-8600  
jgottlieb@morrisoncohen.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE DECISION WILL HAVE A DISRUPTIVE AND DETRIMENTAL EFFECT ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS IN FOREIGN COUNTRIES SUCH AS THE CAYMAN ISLANDS . . . . . 5

    A. The Decision Disrupts the Legitimate Expectations of Investors, Including Investors in the Financial Services Sector in the Cayman Islands. . . . . 8

    B. The Decision Introduces Elements That May Be At Odds With Foreign Insolvency Regimes . . . . . 13

    C. The Decision Will Undermine the Ability of Foreign Liquidators to Conduct Liquidations . . . . . 15

II. THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE DECISION VIOLATES PRINCIPLES OF COMITY. . . . . 17

III. EXPANDING SECTION 550(a)(2) TO INCLUDE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION IS UNNECESSARY . . . . . 20

CONCLUSION. . . . . 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox (Canada) Ltd.</i> , [2000] 5 B.L.R. (3d) 75 . . . . .	24
<i>Blum v. Bruce Campbell &amp; Co.</i> , [1992-93] CILR 591 . . . . .	23
<i>Didisheim v. London &amp; Westminster Bank</i> , [1900] 2 Ch. 15 . . . . .	22
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Fruit of the Loom</i> , [2000] CILR Note 7 . . . . .	21
<i>In re Ascot Fund Ltd.</i> , 603 B.R. 271 (Bkrcty. Ct. S.D.N.Y. 2019) . . . . .	12
<i>In the Matter of Al Sabah</i> , [2002] CILR 148 . . . . .	22
<i>In the Matter of Changgang Dunxin Enterprise Co. Ltd.</i> , [8 February 2018] Cause No. FSD 270 of 2017 (IMJ), Grand Court . . . . .	22
<i>In the Matter of CHC Group Ltd.</i> , [24 January 2017] Cause No. FSD 5 of 2017 (RMJ), Grand Court . . . . .	21
<i>In the Matter of China Agrotech Holdings Ltd.</i> , [2017 (2)] CILR 526 . . . . .	21

<i>In the Matter of Heriot African Trade Finance Fund Limited</i> , [2011 (1)] CILR 1 . . . . .	9
<i>In the Matter of HSH Cayman I GP Ltd.</i> , [2010 (1)] CILR 375. . . . .	23, 24
<i>In The Matter of Lancelot Investors Fund Ltd.</i> , [2009] CILR 7 . . . . .	8
<i>In the Matter of Philadelphia Alternative Investment Fund, Ltd.</i> , [22 February 2006] Cause No. 440 of 2005, Grand Court . . . . .	8
<i>Maxwell Commc’n Corp. PLC by Homan v. Societe Generale (In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp. plc)</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (CA2 1996) . . . . .	17
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010). . . . .	4, 14, 15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985). . . . .	12
<i>Picard v. Primeo Fund</i> , [2014 (1)] CILR 379. . . . .	18, 19
<i>Trident Microsystems (Far East) Ltd.</i> , [2012 (1)] CILR 424. . . . .	21
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2) . . . . .	3, 5, 20, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Amici Curiae Cayman Finance, Recovery and Insolvency Specialists Association in Support of Defendants-Appellees, *In Re: Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC*, 17-2992(L), (CA2 May 10, 2018), Dkt. No. 1102 . . . . . 13

*Forum Shopping Is Bad; Choice Of Forum Is Good? – The Investment Fund Perspective*, Chief Justice Anthony Smellie QC, The Eleventh INSOL/UNCITRAL/World Bank Judicial Colloquium, San Francisco, March 2015, available at <https://www.judicial.ky/wp-content/uploads/publications/speeches/2015-04-21ChiefJusticesPresentationatSanFranciscoINSOLJudicialColloquium.pdf> . . . . . 10

The Madoff Recovery Initiative, available at <https://www.madofftrustee.com/timeline-31.html> . . . . . 16
